

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, *et al.*,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the California Supreme Court

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CIVIL
PROCEDURE PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

Andrew D. Bradt
UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA, BERKELEY
SCHOOL OF LAW
BOALT HALL

Zachary D. Clopton
CORNELL LAW SCHOOL

Maggie Gardner
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL

D. Theodore Rave
UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON
LAW CENTER

Pamela K. Bookman
Counsel of Record

TEMPLE UNIVERSITY
BEASLEY SCHOOL OF LAW
1719 North Broad Street
Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania 19122

(215) 204-8983

*pamela.bookman@temple.
edu*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Petitioner’s Proposed Causation Rule Is Unprecedented.	4
A. Flexibility is integral to specific jurisdiction.....	5
B. There is no causation requirement.	10
II. Petitioner’s Proposed Causation Rule Would Be Disruptive In Both Simple And Complex Litigation.	12
A. Petitioner’s Proposed Causation Rule Does Not Ensure Predictability Or Administrability In Personal Jurisdiction...	13
B. Even In Seemingly Simple Cases, Petitioner’s Proposed Causation Rule Would Be Disruptive, Inefficient, And Unfair.	14
C. Petitioner’s Proposed Causation Rule Would Wreak Even Greater Havoc In Complex Litigation.	18
D. Multidistrict Litigation Does Not Solve The Problems Petitioner’s Proposed Causation Rule Would Create.....	24

III. Petitioner’s Proposed Causation Rule Is Unnecessary Because Numerous Doctrines Beyond “Minimum Contacts” Already Protect Defendants From State-Court Unfairness	28
A. The “Reasonableness” Requirement And The Forum Non Conveniens Doctrine Provide A Check Against Prohibitively Inconvenient Forums.....	28
B. Other Doctrines Also Check Extravagant Exercises Of State-Court Power.....	31
1. Limitations On State Choice Of Law Protect Defendants From Overly Aggressive Assertions Of State Power...	31
2. Congress Is Best Situated To Address Bias Against Out-Of-State Corporate Defendants.	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981).....	9, 32
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Cal. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	20, 30
<i>Baltimore Football Club, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 171 Cal. App. 3d 352 (Cal. Ct. App. 1985).....	31
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	13
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	passim
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	6, 12
<i>Castro v. Budget Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 65 Cal. Rptr. 3d 430 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007).....	33
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	7, 9, 10, 19
<i>David v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 188 Cal. Rptr. 3d 103 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015).....	31
<i>Edwards v. Erie Coach Lines Co.</i> , 952 N.E.2d 1033 (N.Y. 2011).....	17
<i>Ferens v. John Deere Co.</i> , 494 U.S. 516 (1990).....	9
<i>Freeman v. Blue Ridge Paper Prods., Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	5, 10, 12
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	9, 10, 12

<i>In re Actos Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (J.P.M.L. 2011).....	27
<i>In re FMC Corp. Patent Litig.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 1163 (J.P.M.L. 1976).....	26
<i>In re Pella Corp. Architect & Designer Series Windows Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 1380 (J.P.M.L. 2014).....	26
<i>In re Takata Airbag Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 84 F. Supp. 3d 1371 (J.P.M.L. 2015).....	26
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 3d 1367 (J.P.M.L. 2015).....	3, 20, 27
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	passim
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	passim
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006).....	34
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	6, 8, 11, 32
<i>Kulko v. Cal. Superior Court</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978).....	5, 10
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	25
<i>Marple v. T-Mobile Central LLC</i> , 639 F.3d 1109 (8th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>McBride v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 598 F.3d 388 (7th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>McCann v. Foster Wheeler LLC</i> , 225 P.3d 516 (Cal. 2010).....	33

<i>Middlesex Cnty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass'n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....	34
<i>Mondou v. New York, New Haven & Hartford R.R. Co.</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912)	34
<i>Offshore Rental Co. v. Cont'l Oil Co.</i> , 583 P.2d 721 (Cal. 1978).....	33
<i>Omni Capital Int'l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....	20
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R. Co.</i> , 162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1928)	13
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	8, 32
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980)	10
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	5, 6
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	35
<i>Sumner v. Mata</i> , 449 U.S. 539 (1981)	34
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)	10, 12
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	3, 12, 15, 18

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681 (Fair Credit Reporting Act)	21
15 U.S.C. § 22 (Clayton Act)	20
15 U.S.C. § 78aa(a) (Securities Exchange Act)	20
15 U.S.C. §§ 1051–1127 (Lanham Act)	21

15 U.S.C. §§ 1692–1692p (Fair Debt Collection Practices Act)	21
15 U.S.C. § 2301 <i>et seq.</i> (Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act)	21
18 U.S.C. § 1961 <i>et seq.</i> (RICO)	21, 20, 22
18 U.S.C. § 2334 (Antiterrorism Act)	20
28 U.S.C. § 1407	24
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(2) (ERISA)	20
29 U.S.C. §§ 201–219 (Fair Labor Standards Act)	21
29 U.S.C. §§ 2601–2654 (Family Medical Leave Act)	21
31 U.S.C. § 3732(a) (False Claims Act)	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> (Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964)	21
42 U.S.C. §§ 12101–12213 (Americans with Disabilities Act)	21
CAL. CODE CIV. PROC. § 361	33
CAL. CODE CIV. PROC. § 410.30(a)	30
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005 (CAFA), Pub. L. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 (2005)	23, 24

Other Authorities

15 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (4th ed. 2017)	25
4A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (4th ed. 2017)	22

Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>BSNF Railway Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , No. 16-405 (argument scheduled April 2017)	20
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, S. Rep. 109- 14 (Feb. 28, 2005).....	35
John G. Heyburn II, <i>A View from the Panel: Part of the Solution</i> , 82 TUL. L. REV. 2225 (2008).....	27
Mary Twitchell, <i>The Myth of General Jurisdiction</i> , 101 HARV. L. REV. 610 (1988)	7
Parliament and Council Regulation 1215/2012, 2012 O.J. (L 351).....	23
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982).....	22
ROBERT C. CASAD & LAURA J. HINES, JURISDICTION AND FORUM SELECTION § 2:25 (2d ed. 2016)	33
W. PAGE KEETON ET AL., PROSSER AND KEETON ON THE LAW OF TORTS (5th ed.1984)	14
